BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

NOTICE OF MOTION HEARING

ТО

GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES GAINESVILLE RENEWABLE ENERGY CENTER, LLC PAULA H. STAHMER DIAN R. DEEVEY

AND

ALL OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS

DOCKET NO. 090451-EM

JOINT PETITION TO DETERMINE NEED FOR GAINESVILLE RENEWABLE ENERGY CENTER IN ALACHUA COUNTY, BY GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES AND GAINESVILLE RENEWABLE ENERGY CENTER, LLC.

ISSUED: <u>April 22, 2010</u>

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Commissioner Nathan A. Skop, as Prehearing Officer, will hold a motion hearing in the above docket at the following time and place:

Tuesday, April 27, 2010, at 10:00 a.m. Betty Easely Conference Center, Room 148 4075 Esplanade Way Tallahassee, Florida

PURPOSE

The purpose of this motion hearing is to consider Intervenors' Motion to Compel Production of Documents and to consider any other matters that may aid in the efficient disposition of this case.

EMERGENCY CANCELLATION OF HEARING

If settlement of the case or a named storm or other disaster requires cancellation of the hearing, Commission staff will attempt to give timely direct notice to the parties. Notice of

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

03136 APE 22 9

FPSC-COMMISSION CLEDA

NOTICE OF MOTION HEARING DOCKET NO. 090451-EM PAGE 2

cancellation of the hearing will also be provided on the Commission's website (<u>http://www.psc.state.fl.us/</u>) under the Hot Topics link found on the home page. Cancellation can also be confirmed by calling the Office of the General Counsel at 850-413-6199.

JURISDICTION

This Commission is vested with jurisdiction over the subject matter of this proceeding by Section 403.519, Florida Statutes.

SPECIAL ACCOMMODATION

Any person requiring some accommodation at this hearing because of a physical impairment should call the Office of Commission Clerk at (850) 413-6770, at least 48 hours prior to the hearing. Any person who is hearing or speech impaired should contact the Florida Public Service Commission by using the Florida Relay Service, which can be reached at 1-800-955-8771 (TDD).

By DIRECTION of the Florida Public Service Commission this 22nd day of April, 2010.

no Ino

Commission Clerk

(SEAL)

MCB